performance of services by, the Special Counsel. 

4. Compensation. As compensation for the Special Counsel providing 

legal services to the City as described herein, the City will pay Special Counsel 

as follows: 

a. Hourly fees for professional services will not exceed more 

than three hundred twenty-five dollars and zero cents ($325.00); and 

b. Reasonable out-of-pocket expenses and costs for such items 

as photocopying, delivery charges, filing fees, and other similar items incurred 

as a result of this Agreement.  Reimbursement for a cost or expense of $100.00 

or more must be supported by the actual paid invoice, whereas costs and